Province

Leinster

Munster

Ulster

Connaught

Counties and towns

Carlow
Dorgheda Town
Dublin City
Dublin
Kildare
Kilkenny city
Kilkenny
King's
Longford
Louth

Meath
Queen's
Westmeath
Wexford
Wicklow
Total

Clare

City of Cork
Cork

Kerry

City of Limerick
Limerick
Tipperary

City of Waterford
Waterford

Total

Antrim
Armagh
Belfast
Carrickfergus Town
Cavan
Donegal
Down
Fermanagh
Londonderry
Monaghan
Tyrone

Total

Glaway Town
Glaway
Leitrim

Mayo
Roscommon
Sligo

Total

General Total

1841(7th June.)
Houses Families
Inhabited Uninhabited Total
Built. Building
14,008 509 45 14,562 15,210
2,995 396 38 3,429 3,566
20,109 1,561 101 21,771 49,511
22,112 1,441 136 23,689 26,765
18,556 716 116 19,388 20,338
3,057 285 15 3,357 3,931
29,090 801 90 29,981 30,874
24,534 932 118 25,584 26,683
19,195 600 64 19,859 20,579
19,861 890 60 20,811 21,029
30,785 877 98 31,760 32,737
25,438 853 117 26,408 27,442
24,002 687 114 24,803 25,693
33,507 1,108 103 34,718 36,594
19,210 664 57 19,931 21,182
306,459 12,320 1,272 320,051 362,134
44,870 1,048 181 46,099 48,981
8,773 1,316 24 10,113 16,499
121,510 3,688 162 125,360 133,295
46,628 1,434 169 48,231 51,593
5,255 596 15 5,866 9,686
42,872 972 98 43,942 46,652
66,384 2,020 246 68,650 74,570
2,978 153 19 3,150 5,347
25,367 778 109 26,254 28,531
364,637 12,005 1,023 377,665| 415,154
47,880 2,674 41 50,595 50,910
41,297 2,186 93 43,576 43,175
10,906 1,906 63 12,875 15,172
1,563 118 1,681 1,865
40,964 1,349 70 42,383 42,592
51,389 2,088 26 53,503 53,899
65,102 3,635 153 68,890 68,153
26,796 1,005 43 27,844 28,654
38,657 2,359 28 41,044 41,114
35,078 1,362 45 36,485 36,934
54,919 2,908 64 57,891 57,337
414,551 21,590 626  436,767| 439,805
2,143 349 12 2,504 3,713
71,182 1,527 181 72,890 74,655
25,912 712 25 26,649 27,192
68,425 2,029 73 70,527 70,910
44,087 926 55 45,068 46,387
31,443 750 46 32,239 32,837
243,192 6,293 392 249,877 255,694
1,328,839 52,208 3,313 1,384,360 1,472,787

1851 (31st March)*

Persons Houses
Males Females Total Inhabited Uninhabited Total
Built. Building

42,428 43,800 86,228 11,188 684 12 11,884
7,646 8,615 16,261 2,992 349 17 3,358
104,630 128,096 232,726 22,879 2,009 135 25,023
66,300 73,747 140,047 23,933 2,238 162 26,333
58,030 56,458 114,488 15,866 942 59 16,867
8,765 10,306 19,071 2,555 439 4 2,998
90,349 93,000 183,349 23,435 1,475 35 24,945
72,651 74,206 146,857 18,877 1,227 24 20,128
57,610 57,881 115,491 13,837 819 23 14,679
54,651 57,328 111,979 16,487 1,394 30 17,911
92,494 91,334 183,828 23,991 1,246 53 25,290
76,403 77,527 153,930 19,271 1,186 29 20,486
70,383 70,917 141,300 18,712 829 24 19,565
97,918 104,115 202,033 29,610 6,782 56 36,448
63,489 62,654 126,143 15,619 969 19 16,607
963,747 1,009,984 1,973,731 259,252 22,588 682 282,522
144,109 142,285 286,394 31,495 1,718 46 33,259
35,489 45,231 80,720 9,434 1,015 49 10,498
385,062 388,336 773,398 84,258 6,688 151 91,097
147,307 146,573 293,880 33,477 1,826 82 35,385
21,436 26,955 48,391 5,566 902 12 6,480
140,561 141,077 281,638 30,642 1,715 49 32,406
216,650 218,903 435,553 48,536 3,255 80 51,871
10,227 12,989 23,216 3,377 718 8 4,103
85,349 87,622 172,971 20,151 1,440 36 21,627
1,186,190 1,209,971 2,396,161 266,936 19,277 513 286,726
133,213 142,975 276,188 44,232 2,375 87 46,694
113,892 118,501 232,393 35,197 2,163 46 37,406
34,858 40,450 75,308 13,965 1,050 85 15,100
4,320 5,059 9,379 1,487 186 6 1,679
120,814 122,344 243,158 30,142 1,439 31 31,612
145,821 150,627 296,448 44,443 2,279 77 46,799
173,538 187,908 361,446 58,270 4,015 78 62,363
76,982 79,499 156,481 20,264 1,081 48 21,393
106,825 115,349 222,174 33,590 1,946 74 35,610
98,071 102,371 200,442 25,791 1,534 21 27,346
153,463 159,493 312,956 44,592 2,512 53 47,157
1,161,797 1,224,576 2,386,373 351,973 20,580 606 373,159
7,989 9,286 17,275 2,551 237 3 2,791
211,575 211,348 422,923 49,302 2,136 88 51,526
77,501 77,796 155,297 18,931 826 30 19,787
194,198 194,689 388,887 46,987 2,118 86 49,191
127,016 126,575 253,591 29,586 1,384 63 31,033
89,563 91,323 180,886 22,217 1,013 42 23,272
707,842 711,017 1,418,859 169,574 7,714 312 177,600
4,019,576 4,155,548 8,175,124 1,047,735 70,159 2,113 1,120,007

Families

1,206,992

Persons

Males Females Total
33,059 35,098 68,157
7,980 8,896 16,876
117,222 137,628 254,850
68,407 79,099 147,506
48,969 47,658 96,627
9,238 11,045 20,283
67,771 72,163 139,934
55,646 57,229 112,875
41,944 41,254 83,198
44,476 46,569 91,045
70,327 69,379 139,706
54,704 55,043 109,747
54,419 53,091 107,510
86,954 93,216 180,170
50,507 48,780 99,287
811,623 856,148 1,667,771
105,153 107,567 212,720
39,565 46,920 86,485
271,849 279,303 551,152
115,812 122,429 238,241
25,324 29,944 55,268
99,712 101,907 201,619
157,054 166,775 323,829
12,351 14,316 26,667
66,671 69,165 135,836
893,491 938,326 1,831,817
120,516 129,839 250,355
96,341 100,079 196,420
46,443 53,217 99,660
3,746 4,742 8,488
86,835 87,468 174,303
124,919 129,369 254,288
151,582 166,196 317,778
56,731 59,247 115,978
93,123 98,621 191,744
69,584 73,826 143,410
124,415 127,450 251,865
974,235 1,030,054 2,004,289
11,266 13,431 24,697
146,850 151,279 298,129
56,060 55,748 111,808
133,412 141,304 274,716
86,632 87,166 173,798
63,158 65,611 128,769
497,378 514,539 1,011,917
3,176,727 3,339,067 6,515,794

Increase or decrease
in the number of
persons between

1841 and 1851

In-
crease De- crease
_ 18,071

615
22,124
7,459

_ 17,861
1,212 _
43,415
33,982
32,293
20,934
44,122
44,183
33,790
21,863
B 26,856
31,410 337,370

_ 73,674

5,765 _
222,246
55,639

6,877 B
80,019
111,724

3,451 _

_ 37,135
16,093 580,437
25,833
B 35,973
24,352 _

891
68,855
42,160
43,668
40,503
30,430
57,032
61,091
406,436

124,794
43,489
114,171
79,793
_ 52,117
7422 414,364

79,277 1,738,607

Total decrease 1,659,330

Decrease
per ct
between
1841 and
1851

21.0%

15.6%

23.7%
23.1%
28.0%
18.7%
24.0%
28.7%
23.9%
10.8%
21.3%
15.5%

25.7%

28.7%
18.9%

28.4%
25.7%

21.5%
23.6%

9.4%
15.5%

9.5%
28.3%
14.2%
12.1%
25.9%
13.7%
28.5%
19.5%

2

29.5%
28.0%
29.4%
31.5%
28.8%
28.7%

20.3%



